

No. 23-862

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD., dba MAGIC CITY
CASINO, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, et al.

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FLORIDA GAMBLING
OPPONENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EUGENE E. STEARNS
Counsel of Record

GLENN BURHANS, JR.
ROBERT J. WALTERS
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER
WEISSLER ALHADEFF &
SITTERSON PA
Highpoint Center
106 East College Avenue
Suite 700
Tallahassee, FL 32301

JENEA M. REED
GRACE L. MEAD
CORAL DEL MAR LOPEZ
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER
WEISSLER ALHADEFF &
SITTERSON PA
150 West Flagler Street
Suite 2200
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 789-3200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

estearns@stearnsweaver.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF
AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. IGRA CANNOT AUTHORIZE GAMING
 OUTSIDE INDIAN LANDS.....5

 II. THE GAMING AT ISSUE IN THE
 COMPACT, THEN UNLAWFUL IN
 FLORIDA, COULD NOT BE DEEMED
 LAWFUL BY FIAT7

 III. THE COMPACT UNLAWFULLY
 ENRICHES NON-TRIBAL ENTITIES
 FOR SOLICITING AND EXECUTING
 SPORTS BETS STATEWIDE ON
 BEHALF OF THE SEMINOLE TRIBE11

 IV. THE EQUAL PROTECTION
 PROBLEMS EXTEND BEYOND THE
 SPORTS BETTING MONOPOLY13

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amador County, Cal. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>KG Urban Enters., LLC v. Patrick</i> , 693 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Monterra MF, LLC et al. v. Haaland</i> , No. 21-cv-2513 (D.D.C. filed Sept. 27, 2021)	2
<i>State of California v.</i> <i>Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel</i> , 898 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
Statutes and Other Authorities:	
25 U.S.C. § 2701(5)	5
25 U.S.C. § 2702(2)	12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B)	8, 10
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)	11
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(A)	5
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(B)-(C)	8
Fla. Const., art. X, § 30	9
Fla. Const., art. X, § 30(a)	3
Fla. Const., art. X, § 30(c)	10
Fla. Stat. § 849.08	9, 13

Fla. Stat. § 849.14	13
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellee, No. 99-35088, <i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002), 1999 WL 33622333	7
H.R. 5502, 116th Cong. (2019)	5
Letter from Kevin Washburn, General Counsel, NIGC, to Joseph Speck, Nic-A-Bob Productions, re: WIN Sports Betting Game (Mar. 13, 2001)	7
Mary Ellen Klas & Ana Ceballos, <i>Florida Expands Gambling, Joins Ranks of Sports Betting States. But Hurdles Remain</i> , MIAMI HERALD, (May 19, 2021), https://www.miamiherald.com/news/ politics-government/state-politics/ article251528698.html	6
S.Rep. No. 100–446 (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071	5
Seminole Tribe of Florida, PRNEWswire, <i>Seminole Tribe of Florida Signs Agreements with Five Pari-Mutuels in Preparation for Hard Rock Sportsbook Mobile App Launch in Florida</i> , (Oct. 28, 2021), https://www.prnewswire.com/news- releases/seminole-tribe-of-florida-signs- agreements-with-five-pari-mutuels-in- preparation-for-hard-rock-sportsbook- mobile-app-launch-in-florida- 301411509.html	12

U.S. Department of the Interior, *Budget
Justifications and Performance Information
Fiscal Year 2023*, NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING
COMMISSION,
[https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/fy2023
-nigc-greenbook.pdf](https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/fy2023
-nigc-greenbook.pdf).....12
